



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DERRICK POWELL,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

No. 310, 2016

On Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware

Cr. ID No. 0909000858

Amended Amicus Brief of Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the District of Delaware as Amicus in Support of Appellant

OF COUNSEL:

Edson A. Bostic
Federal Public Defender
Tiffani D. Hurst
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
Jenny Osborne
Assistant Federal Public Defender
800 King Street, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: 302-573-6010

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
Herbert W. Mondros, Esq. (#3308)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: 302-888-1112

Dated: October 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Regardless of whether this Court classifies the rule in *Rauf*—that all facts necessary for imposition of death must be found beyond a reasonable doubt—as a new substantive rule or a new watershed procedural rule, the law is well settled that the rule must be applied retroactively 5

 II. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Schriro v. Summerlin*, refusing to retroactively apply *Ring v. Arizona*, is inapposite to determining that *Rauf* is retroactive 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	17
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	9
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990).....	10
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , No. 4:15cv256-RH (N. D. Florida May 27, 2016).....	5
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)	9
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	passim
<i>Ivan V v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Alabama</i> , 2016 WL 1723290 (May 2, 2016);	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Kirksey v. Alabama</i> , 2016 WL 378578 (June 6, 2016).....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	15

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	12
<i>Perry v. Florida</i> , No. SC 16-547 (Fla. Sup. Oct 15, 2016)	6
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 2016 WL 4224252 (Del. Aug. 2, 2016)	passim
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	passim
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	11
<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 443 A.2d 497 (1980)	6
<i>State v. Grace</i> , 286 A.2d 754 (1971)	6
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	passim
<i>Wimbley v. Alabama</i> , 2016 WL 410937 (May 31, 2016).....	12

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

11 Del. C. § 4209(d)(1).....	18
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	16
U.S. Const. amend. VI	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
